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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs J Allen FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	Conservative & Unionist Superannuation Fund (the Scheme) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondents 
	:
	Conservative Central Office , Principal Employer, ( CCO)
Hymans Robertson (Hymans)
The Chairman of Trustees


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
1. Mrs Allen alleges:
1.1. The CCO failed to provide her with a Scheme booklet and any form of guidance at the time she joined the Scheme.
1.2. Hymans failed to administer the Scheme in a proper manner.
1.3. Hymans provided her with an incorrect quotation of her benefits, following the change in her employment status from full time to part time. Hymans also failed to apologise for their error. 
1.4. The Chairman of Trustees delayed responding to her letters of complaint, which stated that her benefits were lower than had previously been notified.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME BACKGROUND
3. The Scheme is a career average revalued earnings scheme. Scheme Members’ benefits are calculated by reference to the salary earned each year. The benefits for part time members are calculated in exactly the same way as full time members. 
4. Rules of the Scheme, dated 10 October 1994:
“2. Joining the Scheme
An eligible person will become a Member if:-
(1) he applies for membership in the form required by the Trustees…
8. Scale Pension
8.1 For Category A members the Scale Pension is equal to 1/60th of Total Revalued Salary.

34. Definitions

“Employee” means:-

(1) a political agent (qualified by intermediate or final examination) or

(2) (with the approval of the Trustees) any other person in the employment of an Employing Association.
“Employing Association” means any Conservative and Unionist Political Association in Great Britain (including the Conservative and Unionist Central Office) …. In relation to an individual in an employment, the Employing Association shall be the association which employs him in that employment or which so employed him at the relevant time.
“Member” means a person admitted to membership of the Scheme including any person admitted to membership at 1st April 1991 whose name is on the Register.

“Category A Member”means a person joining the Scheme on or after 1st April 1988 or electing to become a Category A Member under Rule 1.2.

“Normal Retirement Age” means in relation to a Member the age of 60
“Salary” of a Member during the period means the total earnings receivable by him in that period from the Employing Association.

“Total Salary” means the aggregate Salary for the period in respect of which contributions have been paid whilst a Member of the Scheme.

“Total Revalued Salary” means the aggregate of the Salary in respect of which contributions have been paid whilst a Category A member of the Scheme. Salary will be revalued in each year at a rate of revaluation to be determined each year by the Trustees after taking the advice of the Actuary” 
5. The Scheme, Explanatory Booklet, dated June 1995, states:
“Category A benefits

This booklet, which provides a simple explanation of the Rules of the Fund describes what you and your family should know about the benefits provided and the contributions payable.
Full details regarding the constitution of the Fund are set out in the Trust Deed and Rules upon which all matters of interpretation will be decided. A copy of the Rules may be inspected on application to the Fund Administrator.

Definitions

Salary – means fixed whole-time salary actually paid to a contributing member by or on behalf of an Employing Association.

1. When and how do i join?

An agent will be admitted to the Fund on receipt of a completed application form. 

2. What is my Pension on Retirement?

(a) Your yearly pension is calculated as 1/60th of the total revalued salary on which you have paid contributions during the period of your membership of the Fund.

To help prevent the value of your pension being eroded by inflation, each year’s salary will be revalued when your pension is calculated. This means that the recorded salary will be increased by a factor determined by the Trustees each year on the advice of the Fund’s Actuary. 

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)

In addition to your normal Fund contribution, you may pay voluntary contributions to increase your retirement benefits.  
Full details on the AVC scheme are available from the Fund Administrator.”

MATERIAL FACTS
6. Mrs Allen’s employment with the Lewes Conservative Association (the employer) began on 1st January 1991. 
7. Mrs Allen signed a contract of employment on 1st January 1991,  which states:
“Appointment of Constituency Agent

10. Pensions

Membership of the Conservative and Unionist Agents’ Superannuation Fund is a condition of your employment by the Association, which will pay the employer’s contribution to the fund. There are otherwise no pension rights attached to this employment.” 
8. On 1 August 1991, Mrs Allen Joined the Scheme under the Category A section. Her normal retirement date was 24 May 2004, age 60.
9. Hymans took over the role of Scheme Administrator with effect from 1 April 1999.

10. Mrs Allen received an annual benefit statement as at 1 April 2001. This showed her current salary as being £24,056. The figures quoted on the statement included a pension of £3,680 p.a., and a tax free lump sum of £8,677, both payable from age 60. The additional notes attached to the statement, stated:
Additional Information

“This statement is provided for illustrative purposes only. The benefits to which you are entitled will always be subject to the limits set by the Inland Revenue and to the Rules of the Fund.

The Illustrative figures shown in the statement are based upon your Total Revalued Salary as at the statement date.
Retirement Benefits
The benefits shown overleaf have been calculated using your current salary. 

Your pension at Normal Retirement Date is calculated by multiplying your Total Revalued Salary for Category A by the accrual rate of 1/60th.

Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs)
In addition to your normal Fund contribution, you may pay voluntary contributions to increase your retirement benefits. If you would like to commence payment of AVCs, or require further information, please contact the Fund Administrator.”
11. On 17 July 2001, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen following a request for early retirement quotes. Hymans provided her with estimated preserved pension benefit figures based on a date of leaving of 31 January 2002. They also provided estimated early retirement pension benefit figures, based on her full time salary, assuming a date of retirement of 31 January 2002.
12. On 1 January 2002, Mrs Allen changed her working hours from full time to part time. From this date, her working hours reduced from 40 to 20 hours per week.

13. On 7 January 2002, Hymans received a letter from Mrs Allen’s employer. In the letter, her employer advised that Mrs Allen had been working half the full time hours from 1 January 2002. They said that her salary was reduced to £12,028 p.a. They also enquired whether Mrs Allen could pay additional contributions into the Scheme to maintain the value of her pension and requested a current value of Mrs Allen’s Scheme benefits.
14. On 23 January 2002, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen advising her that she could make AVC payments of up to £100 per month to increase the amount of pension she could receive from the Scheme on retirement.
15. On 22 February 2002, Hymans received a letter from Mrs Allen’s employer advising that her part time salary was £12,390 p.a and not £12,208, p.a – (previously advised as being £12,028 p.a) 
16. Mrs Allen received an annual benefit statement as at 1 April 2002. This stated her current salary as being £12,390. It also stated that her Scheme pension at normal retirement age would be based on her “Total Revalued Salary”. The figures quoted on the statement included pension of £4,079 p.a., and a tax free lump sum of £9,425, both payable from age 60.

17. On 9 January 2003, Mrs Allen wrote to Hymans requesting an estimate of her pension benefits payable from normal retirement date.
18. On 28 January 2003, Hymans responded to Mrs Allen’s letter of 9 January 2003. In the letter, they quoted an estimated pension figure at normal retirement date of £4.618.20 p.a. This figure was based on her part time salary, on the assumption that this salary would continue to be paid up to her normal retirement date. 
19. Mrs Allen received an annual benefit statement as at 1 April 2003. This showed her current salary as being £12,390. It also stated that her pension at normal retirement age would be based on her Total Revalued Salary. The figures quoted on the statement included a Scheme pension, of £4,406 p.a., and a tax free lump sum payable of £9,914, both payable from age 60.
20. On 16 June 2003, Mrs Allen requested retirement figures based on her full time salary.
21. On 7 July 2003, Mrs Allen’s employer wrote to Hymans. The letter stated:

 “Further to Mrs Allen’s telephone call to you, I would be grateful if you would give the break down of figures, on top up of pension, were the decision for Mrs. Allen to be asked to leave immediately.

The figures should be based on what was her previous full time salary (£24,780) and not the part time status of 20 hours which she now works.”

22. On 11 August 2003, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen’s employer, in response to their letter of 7 July 2003. In the letter they stated:
“We enclose an estimate of Mrs Allen’s retirement benefits based on normal retirement date of 24 May 2004 (aged 60). Our estimates have been calculated assuming a full time salary of £24,056.00 per annum.

Please note that the figures are for illustrations purposes only and are not guaranteed”

The statement attached to Hyman’s letter of 11 August 2003 showed a pension of £4,917.24 p.a under option 1. Under option 2 it showed a tax free cash sum of £11,501.78 and a pension of £3,958.80 p.a.
The statement included the wording:

“Notes: The benefits quoted on this statement are correct to the best of our knowledge and belief. Please check that you agree with your personal details recorded on the statement, and notify Hymans Robertson if you feel anything is incorrect. Any changes to your personal details will affect the benefits that have been quoted and it will be necessary to recalculate your entitlements.”
23. On 21 May 2004, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen. The letter stated:

“Conservative & Unionist Agents ’Superannuation Fund

I note from our records that you have reached your retirement date with the above Fund. Please find attached the estimated benefits available to you based on a retirement date of 24 May 2004.

Please be advised that your benefits have been calculated using your full time equivalent salary. This salary has been based on the assumption that your actual working hours were 20 hours per week and the full time working hours are 37.5 hours. The salary used was calculated as follows:

£12390 * 37.5 /20 = £23,231.25

I should be grateful if you could confirm that the above details are correct.”
The statement attached to Hyman’s letter of 21 May 2004 quoted a pension of £5,226.84 p.a under option 1.  Under option 2 it showed a tax free cash sum of £11,760.39 and a pension of £4,246.92 p.a.

The statement included the wording:

“Notes: The benefits quoted on this statement are correct to the best of our knowledge and belief. Please check that you agree with your personal details recorded on the statement, and notify Hymans Robertson if you feel anything is incorrect. Any changes to your personal details will affect the benefits that have been quoted and it will be necessary to recalculate your entitlements.”
24. On 8 June 2004, Mrs Allen responded to Hymans’ letter of 21 May 2004. In the letter, she mentioned that her full time equivalent salary should be increased. 
25. Also on 8 June 2004, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen to advise her that they had written to her employer to confirm her salary details. They confirmed that they had amended Mrs Allen’s records to show her correct national insurance number and that the error did not affect her Scheme benefits. 
26. On 21 June 2004, Mrs Allen’s employer wrote to Hymans. In the letter they stated:

“I have now checked my records and can confirm that in the year up to 31 December 2001 Mrs Allen’s salary was £24056. From 1 January 2002, Mrs Allen changed to half time working, i.e. 20 hours a week out of a full working week of 40 hours. However, at the same time, her salary was increased by 3% giving a full-time salary equivalent of £24780 and an actual salary of £12390. Her salary remained unchanged until retirement.

I trust this information will enable you to calculate Mrs Allen’s retirement benefits. However, if you have any further queries then please contact me.”
27. In July 2004, the Chairman of the Lewes Conservative Association wrote to Mrs Allen enclosing an item of Scheme literature. The two-page document included a front covering page, which was headed: “The Conservative and Unionist Agents Superannuation Fund, Explanatory booklet”. The address on the cover sheet page was stated as “Conservative and Unionist Central Office, 32 Smith Square, Westminster, SW1P 3HH”. On the attached second page there was the wording: 
“What is my Pension on Retirement?”

(a) Retirement at Pension Age:

Pension age is 65 for men and 60 for women. Your yearly pension is calculated as a percentage of the total salary on which you have paid contributions during the period of membership of the Fund. This percentage depends on your class of members.”
28. On 9 July 2004, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen enclosing a Retirement Option Statement. The statement showed her Scheme benefit entitlement at normal retirement date. The letter stated:
“We would apologise that you are now passed your normal retirement date and that benefits have yet to be put into payment. As you are aware we have had to verify salary information and its treatment in calculating your Fund benefits. However as soon as you are able to advise us of your preferred option we will set up your pension benefit and pay arrears due as well as settling any tax free cash sum.

You will see from the option statement that your pension entitlement from the Fund is £4,781.28 per annum and not as per the statement sent with our letter of 21 May, which led to you querying the salary used in our initial calculation.
Our letter of 21 May explained that we had maintained a “full time equivalent salary” after your working hours reduced to 20 per week. Whilst this is standard practice for dealing with members changing hours within final salary pension schemes, the specific nature of the Conservative Fund means that only your part time salary should have been recorded. 

We are sorry for the delay in confirming your correct entitlement and for any confusion caused by use of a full time equivalent salary after you went part-time. Given the Trustees duty to pay members their correct entitlement I look forward to hearing which option you wish to select on the basis of the information set out in the attached statement.”

The attached statement showed a pension of £4,781.28 p.a under option 1. Under option 2, it showed a tax free cash sum of £10,757.88 and a pension of £3,884.88 p.a.
The statement included the wording:

“Notes: The benefits quoted on this statement are correct to the best of our knowledge and belief. Please check that you agree with your personal details recorded on the statement, and notify Hymans Robertson if you feel that anything is incorrect. Any changes to your personal details will affect the benefits that have been quoted and it will be necessary to recalculate your entitlement.”
29. The pension figure of £4,781.28 p.a quoted in Hymans letter of 9 July 2004, was calculated as follows:
29.1. Total Revalued Salary (£286,877.52) * 1/60 (per Category A) = £4781.29 p.a

The Total Revalued Salary included Mrs Allen’s part time salary from 1 January 2002 until retirement (24 May 2004) at the rate of £12,390 p.a. The pension figure was calculated using the salary on which Mrs Allen had paid her Scheme contributions. In addition, it included the discretionary increases granted by the Trustees.
30. On the 12 July 2004, Mrs Allen wrote to the Trustees. She specifically requested that a copy of her letter be given to the Chairman of the Trustees. In the letter, she mentioned that she had not received her pension from Hymans even though she had reached normal retirement age. She also mentioned that on several occasions she had received illustrations, all showing a tax free cash lump sum payable in the region of £11,000. However, the latest estimate she had received showed a drastic reduction in the tax free cash and monthly pension figures. She stated that the reductions to her pension benefit figures were as a result of her querying the full time salary that had been used in Hyman’s earlier quotation.

31.  Copies of Mrs Allen’s letter of 12 July 2004 were given to her employer and to Hymans.
32. On 13 July 2004, the Secretary to the Trustees wrote to Mrs Allen acknowledging her letter of 12 July 2004.
33. On 14 July 2004, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen enclosing a copy of the internal disputes resolution procedure (IDRP).

34. On 16 July 2004, Mrs Allen wrote to the Secretary to the Trustees. In the letter, she requested that a copy of the letter be sent to the Chairman of Trustees. She stated that she had not received notification from Hymans, at the time her working hours had been reduced to 20 hours, that her Scheme pension benefits would be adversely affected. She mentioned that the shortfall in her pension appeared to be around £400 and that she had offered to pay the shortfall in order to benefit from the full Scheme pension entitlement. However, she was informed that the amount she would have to pay to receive the full pension benefit entitlement as quoted on 9 July 2004, would be in the region of 10,000.
35. On 26 July 2004, Mrs Allen wrote to Hymans. In the letter, she stated that she had been advised twice earlier on in the year and twice in the preceding year that the tax free cash payable at normal retirement date would be in the region of £11,700. In addition, that at the time she was asked to reduce her hours, neither she nor her employer were advised of the impact the reduction in working hours would have on her Scheme pension. She further stated that had she been informed, she could have had the option of either terminating her employment with her employer or offering to make up the shortfall out of her own salary.
36. On 31 August 2004, Mrs Allen wrote to the Secretary to the Trustees. In the letter, she stated that her employer had not been advised of the consequences of reducing her working hours to 20 hours per week.

37. On 14 September 2004, the Chairman of Trustees wrote to Mrs Allen. In the letter, he apologised for not responding to her earlier letters. He explained that he had been away on holiday at the time Mrs Allen’s letters began to arrive. He also stated that the Scheme was not in a position to make an ex-gratia payment to Mrs Allen. He also mentioned that Mrs Allen could use the Scheme’s IDRP.
38. On 19 September 2004, Mrs Allen wrote to the Chairman of Trustees, in response to his letter of 14 September 2004. In the letter, she stated that she had enquired whether the Trustees were prepared to make up the £400 shortfall in her Scheme pension benefits.  
39. On 1 October 2004, Hymans wrote to Mrs Allen. In the letter they stated:

“In your recent letter you refer again to the possibility of paying to increase your pension from your entitlement under the rules of £4,781.28 per annum to the figure of £5,226.84 per annum. 
As your letter of 31 August to… records, we discussed (in our phone call on 6 August) that the difference between these two pension figures would have a value put on it, calculated in line with the assumptions underpinning how the Agents’ scheme is funded. This only in part reflects an assumption for life expectancy, noting your comments….

The scheme actuary has formally calculated that if the higher pension were to be provided the shortfall in funding would be £8,400. This is because the £400 shortfall will need to be made good every year that you are retired. Whilst less than the £10,000 estimated to help illustrate the magnitude of the shortfall, we do not wish to hamper the IDRP by doing more at this stage than acknowledge your comments and to confirm that it is this former figure that will be taken into account, rather than there being a funding shortfall of £400.”
40. On 10 November 2005, Mrs Allen wrote to this office. She said:

“…..that (a) in 1991 I did establish the facts of the full pension and (b) In 1999, I did receive a central letter introducing Hymans Robertson and was assured by the book keeper of the status quo of the full pension.”
41. Mrs Allen has not yet taken her Scheme benefits.

SUBMISSIONS
42. Mrs Allen submits:
42.1.
CCO

42.1.1.
She cannot recall when it was that she first obtained the Scheme literature sent by her employer in July 2004. However, she had not received a full copy of the Scheme booklet.
42.1..1.1. The original contract of employment she signed protects her entitlement to receive a full Scheme pension. 

42.1..1.2. It was mandatory for her to join the Scheme. However, under the Hyman Robertson administration scheme, Agents sign a different contract and there is obligation to join that particular scheme. 
42.2.
Hymans
42.2.1
The administration of the Scheme by Hymans was not up to the required standard. This is evidenced by Hymans failure to advise her and her employer that they had taken over the role of Scheme administrator. In addition, there had been a lack of continuity in the service provided by Hymans following several changes in staff.
42.2.2
She had not been given a copy of the letter of 7 July 2003 that was sent by her employer to Hymans. Although the letter refers to a telephone call that Mrs Allen had made to Hymans, she maintains that she was not made aware of any discussion her employer may have had with CCO or Hymans regarding the calculation of her pension benefits.  
42.2.3.
Hymans continued to provide her with inaccurate salary figures up to July 2004. This created an expectation that a higher monthly pension would be paid than that stated in their letter of 9 July 2004.
42.2.4.
It was only after she had pointed out to Hymans that an incorrect salary figure had been used in their calculation that they admitted to their error.
42.2.5.
Because she expected to receive a higher tax free lump sum based on the quotation she received on 21 May 2004, she had planned to have a new bathroom installed, replace her car, and have a holiday in Australia. However, as the money she had been expecting from the tax free cash payment was no longer available to her, she had to cancel these planned items of expenditure. 
42.2.6.
She had not been informed until a year after receiving Hyman’s letter of 9 July 2004 that the Rules did not allow members who had passed their normal retirement date to make up any shortfall.

42.2.7.
She had always been prepared to make up the £400 shortfall in order to receive the higher lump sum and pension. However, she cannot afford to pay the £8,500 stated by the Trustees as being the correct shortfall amount.
42.3.
Chairman of Trustees
42.3.1.
When she raised her complaint in July 2004, the Chairman of Trustees did not respond until 14 September 2004. She contends that he should have delegated the responsibility of replying to her letter to another member of the board of Trustees, during the time that he was away from office.
Joint Response from CCO, Hymans, Trustees. 

43. Hymans third party administration service is operated on a team basis rather than any one individual having sole responsibility for a particular scheme. This helps to ensure continuity even allowing for staff changes. While Mrs Allen may have received correspondence from different team members at various times, no lack of continuity can or should be inferred in this. Further, one of the Partners at Hymans continually acts as a consultant to the Trustees of the Scheme.
44. Hymans had provided both Mrs Allen and her employer with correct benefit statements at the time she changed employment status from full time to part time. They had also sent her various benefit statements subsequent to her change to part time employment status. These benefit statements, as at 1 April 2001, 1 April 2002, and 1 April 2003 were all correct estimates of her pension benefits.
45. Mrs Allen only received one incorrect benefits statement, dated 21 May 2004, in which her salary was inaccurately stated. However, on this statement, Hymans had requested that Mrs Allen confirm that the details shown were correct.

46. Hymans accept that Mrs Allen had identified that there was an error in the calculation. However, Hymans had apologised for the mistake and subsequently provided Mrs Allen with a revised benefit statement. 

47. Every effort had been made by both Hymans and the Trustees to explain the position regarding the incorrect calculation of her pension benefits, prior to the IDRP being invoked by Mrs Allen. The letters of 14 September 2004 and 1 October 2004 sent by Mrs Allen is evidence of this.

48. Mrs Allen refers to pension benefits figures on the benefit statement dated 11 August 2003 to demonstrate that she expected to receive a higher pension. However, the letter attached to the statement, clearly states, “calculated according to a full-time salary of £24,065 per annum.”  This is an example of the “what-If” statements that were requested by Mrs Allen’s employer showing pension benefits calculated on the assumption that Mrs Allen remained employed on a full time basis. Mrs Allen had previously received pension estimates based on her part time status, therefore she had been made aware of the impact that the change to part time hours would have on her Scheme benefits. 
49. It is unreasonable for Mrs Allen to claim that she had relied on the incorrect benefit statement of 21 May 2004 to her detriment.  The statement was clearly inconsistent with the previous statements she had received. In addition, the error had been rectified within a very short time period.

50. Hymans had provided Mrs Allen with a sufficient explanation that the £400 shortfall in pension benefits could not be “made up” by a one off payment of £400. Further, the Scheme Rules do not allow for this.
51. The respondents acknowledge that there was a delay by the Chairman of Trustees in responding to Mrs Allen’s letters of 12 and 16 July 2004. However, an explanation for the delay had been given to Mrs Allen, who had subsequently indicated in her letter of 19 September 2004 to the Chairman of Trustees, that she understood the reasons. 

CONCLUSIONS
52. Mrs Allen contends that she had not received any information about the Scheme from the CCO at the time she commenced service with her employer in January 1991. She asserts that as Scheme membership was a condition of her employment, the CCO should have ensured that she received a copy of the Scheme booklet when she first joined the Scheme.
53. In fact the term of the contract that purported to make joining the Scheme a condition of employment was invalid. (This was as a result of legislation effective from April 1988 introduced by (ironically perhaps) the then Conservative Government.)  However, there is no doubt that Mrs Allen should have been provided with a copy of the booklet even though membership was not in fact mandatory.
54. But I do not think Mrs Allen would have acted any differently with or without the booklet.  I do not find that she suffered as a result of not receiving one. 

55. I now turn to Mrs Allen’s complaint about poor administration of the Scheme by Hymans. Mrs Allen initially said that Hymans had failed to advise her at the time they took over the Scheme’s administration that they were the new Scheme Administrators. 
56. I do not think it would have been Hymans responsibility to tell Mrs Allen that they had been appointed.  If anything it would have been for the Trustees to ensure that Scheme members were told (and they could have asked Hymans to do so on their behalf).

57. But anyway, Mrs Allen seems to be saying in her letter to this office of 10 November 2005 that she was told that Hymans had taken over as Scheme Administrator. 

58. Mrs Allen has not provided any substantial evidence to support her view that there had been a lack of continuity in the service provided by Hymans because of changes in staff. Further I have not seen any evidence that could conclude that Hymans handling of the Scheme administration was generally below the expected standard.  The single issue of the accuracy of the estimate provided to Mrs Allen is not an indicator of some wider problem as far as I can see.
59. Mrs Allen’s main complaint is about the provision by Hymans of incorrect information. Mrs Allen contends that Hymans provided inaccurate salary figures up until July 2004. This she asserts created an expectation that higher Scheme pension benefits would be paid than those now being offered to her. However, the evidence is that the Scheme pension benefits quotations provided by Hymans were correct, other than the estimates in their letter of 21 May 2004.

60. The estimates sent by Hymans on 11 August 2003 to Mrs Allen’s employer showed a tax free cash sum of £11,500, which was higher than the amount that had previously been quoted to Mrs Allen. However, the calculation of the tax free cash sum was based on Mrs Allen’s full time salary, as requested by her employer. Mrs Allen says that she was not made aware that her employer had written to Hymans on the 7 August 2003, requesting that the calculation of her Scheme pension benefits should be based on her full time salary and not her part time salary. However, if her employer had not made her aware that they had written to Hymans on her behalf is not the fault of Hymans. 
61. It is not disputed that Hymans’ letter to Mrs Allen of 21 May 2004 incorrectly stated Mrs Allen’s pension benefits. The provision of inaccurate information by Hymans is maladministration. Having established that there was maladministration, I have to consider whether Mrs Allen suffered any injustice as a result. 
62. Mrs Allen argues that she relied upon the incorrect statement. She submits as evidence the proposed items of expenditure she had planned to undertake on the expectation that she would receive the pension benefits stated in the letter of 21 May 2004. The most that Mrs Allen would have suffered is disappointed expectations.  But in my view Mrs Allen might reasonably have appreciated that the estimates provided in the letter of 21 May 2004 were incorrect.
63. Hymans’ letter of 21 May 2004 clearly said that if there were any changes to Mrs Allen’s personal details this would result in the recalculation of her Scheme pension benefits. They had also mentioned that they should be notified if any of the personal details stated in the letter were incorrect. It was Mrs Allen who had brought the matter of the incorrect salary used in the calculation to Hymans attention. She should have therefore been aware at this stage that the pension estimates stated in the letter of 21 May 2004 had not been finalised.
64. Hymans quickly rectified the situation by issuing Mrs Allen with revised estimates. The revised figures were provided within less than two months of Hymans’ letter of 21 May 2004. 
65.  Mrs Allen also contends that she was not made aware until 2005 that  she could not make up the £400 shortfall in her Scheme pension benefits. However, Mrs Allen had been made aware on more than one occasion, prior to reaching normal retirement date that she could pay AVCs to boost her normal retirement pension. In any event, Hymans had confirmed that the shortfall would be in the region of £8,500 and Mrs Allen had already indicated that she could not afford to pay this amount. 
66. Turning to Mrs Allen’s complaint that the Chairman of Trustees delayed responding to her letters of complaint, there was a delay of approximately two months before the Chairman of Trustees replied to the letters that were sent in July 2004. I note that the Chairman of Trustees in his letter of reply apologised and provided an explanation for the delay. I do not consider that the time taken by the Chairman of Trustees in replying to Mrs Allen’s letters was excessive, taking into account the reasons given for the delay. In addition, there is no evidence to show that there had been any further delays on behalf of the Trustees in dealing with Mrs Allen’s complaint once the IDRP had been invoked.
67. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold Mrs Allen’s complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

25 January 2008
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